b ¢ LIEGE universite

R .

Biochar and cocompost: an option for sustainable fertility
management of leached tropical ferruginous solls

Drissa Cissél2, Jean Thomas Cornelis 1, Mamadou Traoré?, Kalifa Coulibaly?, Fatimata Sabal-2, Hassan Bismarck 2

1 University of Liege (Belgium) - Gembloux Agro-Bio Tech - Soil Science Unit.

Passage des Déportés, 2. B-5030 Gembloux -

Drissa.cisse @student.uliege.be

2 University Nazi Boni of Bobo-Dioulasso (Burkina Faso) — Rural Development Institute

/ Introduction and objectives

~

The current challenge for agriculture in Burkina Faso Is to find innovative options for sustainable fertility management
that use accessible technologies to increase agricultural production while preserving the soil. An experiment to recycle
nutrients through the production of biochar from cotton stalks was carried out in the village of Massala in western
Burkina Faso. The association of biochar with the composting process called co-composting was tested on 03 types of
soll. The experimental design used I1s a BCR with 03 treatments and 04 replicates to determine the effects of the
different treatments on cotton yield for different soil types. The area of each the elementary parcel was 120m2. The 03
soll types according to the CPCS classification (1967) are FLC, FLIMP and FLIPP.
Qhe objective of this study Is to evaluate the effects of biochar based on cotton stalks in different fertilization formulas/

on the productivity of the 3 soll representative of the pedodiversity in western Burkina Faso in cotton cultivation

470000
]

/Materials and methods

The study site is located at Massala (12°31'42.3"N and 3°25'15.5"W), In western Burkina Faso. The Sudano-
Sahelian climate with a rainfall between 600 and 900 mm per year. The average temperature iIs 29°C. The
dominant soils are leached tropical ferruginous soils.Three multi-local tests were installed since 2018 on three
soil with variable rooting depths (RD) according to the CPCS classification (1967): FLC (PE>60 cm), FLIMP
(40<PE<60cm) and FLIPP (20<PE<40cm). They correspond respectively to ferric lixisol, endoplinthic lixisol :
and plinthosol according to the WRB classification (2015).The device i1s a BCR with three (03) treatments and
four (04) repetitions. The treatments are: T1=compost; T2=Biochar) and T3= co-compost. The doses of fertilizers
provided are: - NPK (14 23 14): 150Kg/ha; - Urea (46%): 50 kg/ha; -Compost, biochar and co-compost: 2.5t/ha

Cotton yield measured to evaluate the effect of the soil and the different treatments

T T T T
1370000 1380000 1390000 1400000

T
1360000

3000010 : 5000010 1 70000:) ; 9000010 420l000 430IUOO 440I000 4501000 460I000
BURKINA FASO
S
s
3
§- ® o
g 3
3 ® Village d'étude ®
® Autres villages ® o © °
g- \:’ Commune de Dédougou o0
& . Limites communales
:] Région d'étude
S+ [ | Limites régionales ® .‘
=
s e %
o | BOUCLE DU MOUHOUN l ¢
g ’X ®
<
3 . o -
o
J “ .,
=) ,. @ ) [ ]
g & .
@ 3
° @
g— L ) .
81 o 625 125 250 Y ®
ey — ® ®
o
- N pre—
o ' Province du Mouhoun 0 5 10 20
[ ] Autres provinces [__| Commune d'étude oy — ()
1 | 1 1 1 | | | | |
260000 340000 420000 500000 580000 420000 430000 440000 450000 460000

I
470000

T
1350000

Source: BNDT, 2012;

A

Solls physical reference properties

Soill

A (%)

L_tot (%)

S_tot(%)

Texture

FLIPP

FLIMP
FLC

40,46

35,55
23,99

25,11

28,64
46,25

21,21

26,7
52,09

LAS

LA
A

Soils chemical reference properties

MO
Soill

(g/1009)

N_tot
(%)

P_disp

(mg/1009)

K_disp

(mg/1009)

Ca_disp
(mg/1009)

Na_disp

(mg/1009)

CEC
(meq/1009)

Mg_disp
(mg/1009)

pH_ w

FLIPP
FLIMP
FLC

1,06
1,95
1,5

0,04
0,08
0,06

0,12
0,16
0,05

10,77
12,62
5,8

45,35
80,64
57,4

0,56
0,007
0,23

10,14
15,11
13,98

3,98
6,28
4,92

6,31
6,27
5,62

Influence of biochar on cotton yield per soil type

According
statistical

differences
(p=0.24279). But the best yield is obtained
with FLC*co-compost (1877 +312 kg/ha).
obtained  with

The

lowest

to

the

between

yield

IS

solls*amendement,
analyses have not shown a
cotton

FLIPP*compost (749 +61 kg/ha).

However, we nevertheless note that the
FLC values organic amendments and
particularly the co-compost more highly.
Biochar and co-compost are better valued
than compost by the different types of soll.

CONCLUSIONS

2000

yield

Cotton yield (kg/ha)
S
o
o

AFLC ¢FLIMP ®FLIPP

A

A A

\ 4
o

.
. 4

Biochar
Traitment

Co-compost Compost

———

F‘. ¥ “\t‘ -
Hﬁ *‘%

%‘3

Réalisation: OUEDRAOGO W., 2019

s

Influence o,biochar and cocompost on cotton yield

Biochar amendment alone or co-composted improve cotton yields better on leached tropical ferruginous soils compared to compost.
The FLC Is the soil on which co-composted biochar better expresses its potential.

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Lehmann J. and Stephen J., 2009. Biochar for Environmental Management. Science and Technology, London, 405p

Onana-Onana L.G., 2015.Le Biochar : un charbon biologique adaptés aux sols tropicaux acides AGRIDAPE, Volume 31 - n°1 pp 22-24

Kalyani, G., H. Joga Rao, Y. Prasanna Kumar, and P. King. 2016. “Potential of biochar and compost in soil amendment for enhancing Crop Yield.” International Journal of Chemical Sciences 14 (1): 173-85.

kawsar A., Muhammad A., badshah I., zafar H., asad A.,khalid N. et farooqg S..2018. formulation of biochar based fertilizer for improving maize Productivity and soil fertility, Pak. J. Bot., 50(1): 135-141

/\R=S :

The Massala village producers

This research has bee 4’ Enseignement Supérieur»

B Compost ELIMP @ Compost
FLIPP Cocompost 7@2000 Cocompost

1500 B Biochar %1500 ® Biochar
_ = 1181
< o
g 50 | 18 5 500
C H
S
g O e O

N N < $
&Qo% &Qo% | o&‘b &Q &Qo% g &cp
CJQ CPQQ %\ QQ Q(‘Q Q\
Traitment © Traitment
B Compost : : :

2500 FLC Cocoilpost Biochar gives the best yield on
= 000 1877 ® Biochar FLIMP and FLIPP with 1181+104 anc
e, s oy 1636 932+215 kg/ha respectively, followec
= by co-compost (1009+135 anc
2, 866+124 kg/ha). But on FLC it is the
S co-compost that gives the best yield
S (1877+312 kg/ha) followed by biochar

with 1636+221 kg/ha..
& &
&>
¢
Traitment

n financed by the « Académie

de Recherche ét

(ARES)



g LIEGE université PROCESSUS DE PRODUCTION ET D'APPLICATION DU

i Gembloux w
Agro-Bio Tech CO-COMPOST AU BIOCHAR

Drissa CISSE*1-2-3  Jean Thomas CORNELIS 1, Mamadou TRAORE?, Kalifa COULIBALY?2, Hamado SAWADOGO%,
Hassan Bismarck NACRQO?

1 TERRA Teaching and Research Centre, Gembloux Agro-Bio Tech, University of Liege, Gembloux, Belgium.

2 Laboratoire d’Etude et de Recherche sur la Fertilité du sol (LERF), Institut du Développement Rural (IDR), Université Nazi Boni (UNB), Bobo-Dioulasso, Burkina Faso
3 Ministére de I’Agriculture, des Aménagements Hydro-agricoles et de la Mécanisation (MAAHM), Burkina Faso

4 Institut de PEnvironnement et de Recherches Agricoles (INERA)-Burkina Faso

5 Faculty of Land and Food Systems, The University of British Columbia, Vancouver, BC, V6T 1Z4 Canada
*Corresponding author: +226 70 68 47 26; cisdibifay@gmail.com

Co-compost

o ey &

e .‘)

Croissa

RSV

nce du cotonnie

A ' y 5
-o""/‘, . ‘ .

' Tige de co

. G
W ‘

..‘

ton

pyrolyse

Les producteurs des villages de Massala et Koumbia


mailto:cisdibifay@gmail.com

