

## **Biochar and cocompost: an option for sustainable fertility** management of leached tropical ferruginous soils

Drissa Cissé<sup>1-2</sup>, Jean Thomas Cornelis<sup>1</sup>, Mamadou Traoré<sup>2</sup>, Kalifa Coulibaly<sup>2</sup>, Fatimata Saba<sup>1-2</sup>, Hassan Bismarck<sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup> University of Liege (Belgium) - Gembloux Agro-Bio Tech – Soil Science Unit. Passage des Déportés, 2. B-5030 Gembloux - Drissa.cisse@student.uliege.be

<sup>2</sup> University Nazi Boni of Bobo-Dioulasso (Burkina Faso) – Rural Development Institute

#### **Introduction and objectives**

The current challenge for agriculture in Burkina Faso is to find innovative options for sustainable fertility management that use accessible technologies to increase agricultural production while preserving the soil. An experiment to recycle nutrients through the production of biochar from cotton stalks was carried out in the village of Massala in western Burkina Faso. The association of biochar with the composting process called co-composting was tested on 03 types of soil. The experimental design used is a BCR with 03 treatments and 04 replicates to determine the effects of the different treatments on cotton yield for different soil types. The area of each the elementary parcel was 120m2. The 03 soil types according to the CPCS classification (1967) are FLC, FLIMP and FLIPP.

The objective of this study is to evaluate the effects of biochar based on cotton stalks in different fertilization formulas on the productivity of the 3 soil representative of the pedodiversity in western Burkina Faso in cotton cultivation



#### **Materials and methods**

The study site is located at Massala (12°31'42.3"N and 3°25'15.5"W), in western Burkina Faso. The Sudano-Sahelian climate with a rainfall between 600 and 900 mm per year. The average temperature is 29°C. The dominant soils are leached tropical ferruginous soils. Three multi-local tests were installed since 2018 on three soil with variable rooting depths (RD) according to the CPCS classification (1967): FLC (PE>60 cm), FLIMP (40≤PE≤60cm) and FLIPP (20≤PE≤40cm). They correspond respectively to ferric lixisol, endoplinthic lixisol and plinthosol according to the WRB classification (2015). The device is a BCR with three (03) treatments and four (04) repetitions. The treatments are: T1=compost; T2=Biochar) and T3= co-compost. The doses of fertilizers provided are: - NPK (14 23 14): 150Kg/ha; - Urea (46%): 50 kg/ha; -Compost, biochar and co-compost: 2.5t/ha

•Cotton yield measured to evaluate the effect of the soil and the different treatments

The influence of biochar and co-compost can be seen on soil productivity and cotton yield

Soils physical reference properties

A (%) L\_tot (%) S\_tot(%) Texture Soil

FLIPP	40,46	25,11	21,21	LAS
FLIMP	35,55	28,64	26,7	LA
FLC	23,99	46,25	52,09	A

#### Soils chemical reference properties

Soil	MO (g/100g)	N_tot (%)	P_disp (mg/100g)	K_disp (mg/100g)	Ca_disp (mg/100g)	Na_disp (mg/100g)	Mg_disp (mg/100g)	CEC (meq/100g)	pH_w
FLIPP	1,06	0,04	0,12	10,77	45,35	0,56	10,14	3,98	6,31
FLIMP	1,95	0,08	0,16	12,62	80,64	0,007	15,11	6,28	6,27
FLC	1,5	0,06	0,05	5,8	57,4	0,23	13,98	4,92	5,62

#### **Influence of biochar on cotton yield per soil type**

According soils\*amendement, the to statistical analyses have not shown a differences yield between cotton (p=0.24279). But the best yield is obtained with FLC\*co-compost (1877  $\pm$ 312 kg/ha). lowest yield is obtained with The FLIPP\*compost (749  $\pm$ 61 kg/ha). However, we nevertheless note that the FLC values organic amendments and particularly the co-compost more highly.









#### **CONCLUSIONS**

Biochar amendment alone or co-composted improve cotton yields better on leached tropical ferruginous soils compared to compost. The FLC is the soil on which co-composted biochar better expresses its potential.

### **BIBLIOGRAPHY**

Lehmann J. and Stephen J., 2009. Biochar for Environmental Management. Science and Technology, London, 405p

Onana-Onana L.G., 2015.Le Biochar : un charbon biologique adaptés aux sols tropicaux acides AGRIDAPE, Volume 31 - n°1 pp 22-24

Kalyani, G., H. Joga Rao, Y. Prasanna Kumar, and P. King. 2016. "Potential of biochar and compost in soil amendment for enhancing Crop Yield." International Journal of Chemical Sciences 14 (1): 173-85.

kawsar A., Muhammad A., badshah I., zafar H., asad A., khalid N. et farooq S..2018. formulation of biochar based fertilizer for improving maize Productivity and soil fertility, Pak. J. Bot., 50(1): 135-141



# LIÈGE université Agro-Bio Tech

# **PROCESSUS DE PRODUCTION ET D'APPLICATION DU CO-COMPOST AU BIOCHAR**



- <sup>1</sup> TERRA Teaching and Research Centre, Gembloux Agro-Bio Tech, University of Liege, Gembloux, Belgium.
- <sup>2</sup> Laboratoire d'Etude et de Recherche sur la Fertilité du sol (LERF), Institut du Développement Rural (IDR), Université Nazi Boni (UNB), Bobo-Dioulasso, Burkina Faso
- <sup>3</sup> Ministère de l'Agriculture, des Aménagements Hydro-agricoles et de la Mécanisation (MAAHM), Burkina Faso
- <sup>4</sup> Institut de l'Environnement et de Recherches Agricoles (INERA)-Burkina Faso
- <sup>5</sup> Faculty of Land and Food Systems, The University of British Columbia, Vancouver, BC, V6T 1Z4 Canada \*Corresponding author: +226 70 68 47 26; <u>cisdibifay@gmail.com</u>







